Covered Persons or Open Access Providers may 

submit requests for reimbursement to VSP.  VSP will pay available Plan Benefits to Covered Persons, or directly to Open 

Access Providers when claims include a valid Assignment of Benefits.  VSP may deny any claims received after three hundred 

sixty-five (365) calendar days from the date services are rendered and/or materials provided. 

Failure to submit a claim within this time period, however, shall not invalidate or reduce the claim if it was not 

reasonably possible to submit the claim within such time period, provided the claim was submitted as soon as reasonably 

possible and in no event, except in absence of legal capacity, later than one year from the required date of three hundred and 

sixty-five (365) days after the date of service. 

4.05. Complaints and Grievances:  Covered Persons shall report any complaints and/or grievances to VSP at 

3333 Quality Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670.  Complaints and grievances are disagreements regarding access to care,